ETAS ID: TM472373

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                           |
|---|----------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Wells Fargo Bank, National<br>Association |          | 05/01/2018     | a national association: UNITED STATES |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Gateway Packaging Company LLC       |  |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 605 Highway 76                      |  |  |
| City:           | White House                         |  |  |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE                           |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 37188                               |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                 |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4784946 |                           |
| Registration Number: | 4784945 | GATEWAY PACKAGING COMPANY |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4352143811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 435-214-3807

Email: mjones@markuswilliams.com

**Correspondent Name:** Melinda Jones

Address Line 1: 2750 Rasmussen Road, Suite H-104

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10918.579     |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Melinda Jones |
| SIGNATURE:              | /mej/         |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/02/2018    |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Gateway Packaging Company LLC#page1.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Gateway Packaging Company LLC#page2.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Gateway Packaging Company LLC#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0434

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 1, 2018, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party"), in favor of GATEWAY PACKAGING COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Secured Party entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2014 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2014, at Reel 5413, Frame 0474 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Credit and Security Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor irrevocably pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party (for the Secured Party as lender and for each Bank Product Provider) a security interest with power of sale to the extent permitted by law in, the Patents and Trademarks (each as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the registered Trademarks and applications for Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Intellectual Property"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of the page intentionally left blank.]

{Z0217292/3}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0435

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Chris Markham

Title: Authorized Signatory

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF MINNESOTA | ).    |
|--------------------|-------|
|                    | ) ss. |
| COUNTY OF HENNEPIN | )     |

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \( \frac{57}{2} \) day of May, 2018, by Chris Markham, an Authorized Signatory of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of the national association.

Jate Cland Lung - Merkin Notary Public



#### **EXHIBIT A**

## U.S. FEDERAL REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

### **REGISTRATIONS**

| Trademark                       | Status     | Application<br>No./<br>Registration No.                   | Application<br>Date/Registratio<br>n<br>Date | Registrant                          |
|---------------------------------|------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|
| DESIGN ONLY                     | Registered | Serial No.<br>86/463,360<br>Registration No.<br>4,784,946 | 24-Nov-2014<br>04-Aug-2015                   | Gateway Packaging Company LLC       |
| GATEWAY<br>PACKAGING<br>COMPANY | Registered | Serial No.<br>86/463,318<br>Registration No.<br>4,784,945 | 24-Nov-2014<br>04-Aug-2015                   | Gateway<br>Packaging<br>Company LLC |

 $\{z_{0217292/3}\}$  Exh. A

**RECORDED: 05/02/2018** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0437